



## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0835-20 Version: 1 Name: Walk On - DLG Covid Relief Program R-260-2020

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 8/25/2020 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 8/27/2020
 Final action:
 8/27/2020

 Enactment date:
 8/27/2020
 Enactment #:
 R-400-2020

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to

execute and submit a Coronavirus Relief Fund Application for reimbursement of certain eligible expenses to the Dept. for Local Government in the amount of \$15,628,924, consistent with Resolution No. 260-2020, to provide any additional information or documentation required, and to take any other

necessary related action including the acceptance of the funds. [Council Office, Maynard]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. 00693365.pdf, 2. R-400-2020

| Date      | Ver. | Action By                 | Action                             | Result |
|-----------|------|---------------------------|------------------------------------|--------|
| 8/27/2020 | 1    | Urban County Council      | Received First Reading             |        |
| 8/27/2020 | 1    | Urban County Council      | Suspended Rules for Second Reading | Pass   |
| 8/27/2020 | 1    | Urban County Council      | Approved                           | Pass   |
| 8/25/2020 | 1    | Urban County Council Work |                                    |        |

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute and submit a Coronavirus Relief Fund Application for reimbursement of certain eligible expenses to the Dept. for Local Government in the amount of \$15,628,924, consistent with Resolution No. 260-2020, to provide any additional information or documentation required, and to take any other necessary related action including the acceptance of the funds. [Council Office, Maynard]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN

## **COUNTY GOVERNMENT:**

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute and submit a Coronavirus Relief Fund Application, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Department for Local Government in the amount of \$15,628,924.00, consistent with Resolution No. 260-2020, to provide any additional information or documentation required, and to take any other necessary related action

| File #: 0835-20, Version: 1         |  |  |  |  |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| including the acceptance of the ful | nds.   |  |  |  |
| Section 2 - That this Resolu        | ution shall become effective on the date of its passage. |  |  |  |
| PASSED URBAN COUNTY                 | COUNCIL:   |  |  |  |
|                                     | MAYOR  |  |  |  |
| ATTEST:                             |  |  |  |  |
| CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY CO            | UNCIL  |  |  |  |

835-20:X:\CASES\MAYOR\20-CC0164\LEG\00693365.DOCX